

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DENTAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JACK R. BIERIG*
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
jbierig@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 27, 2013

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

Additional *amici curiae*:

American Osteopathic Association
American Veterinary Medical Association
American Association of Dental Boards
Federation of State Medical Boards
American Academy of Pediatric Dentistry
American Association of Orthodontists
American Society of Anesthesiologists
The Litigation Center of the American Medical Association and the State Medical Societies
Medical Society of Virginia
North Carolina Medical Society
South Carolina Medical Association
West Virginia State Medical Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	6
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS DECISION CREATES A CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	6
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF STATES TO REGULATE THE HEALTH PROFESSIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	5
<i>Benton, Benton & Benton v. La. Pub. Facilities Auth.</i> , 897 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Bettencourt v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	14
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	5
<i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch v. SIDA of Haw., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)...	8
<i>Cine 42nd Street Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Org., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	12
<i>Connolly v. Beckett</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Colo. 1994).....	8
<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants of La.</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4, 7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	9
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1003 (2013).....	12
<i>FTC v. Ticolor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	7
<i>Hass v. Or. State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4, 7
<i>Howard v. Miller</i> , 870 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Neuwirth v. La. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 845 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	4, 10
<i>Porter Testing Lab. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 993 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Sporhase v. Neb. ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	10
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Ala.</i> , 651 F. 3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	15
§ 45(l).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b).....	3
§ 90-29(b)(2).....	3
§ 90-48.....	3

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Immunity</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000).....	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
J. Thomas Rosch, FTC, Remarks at the 2012 Lewis Bernstein Memorial Lecture: Returning the State Action Doctrine to Its Moorings (Oct. 3, 2012), http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/rosch/121003stateaction.pdf	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> (July 2004), available at http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/health_care/204694.pdf	17
